
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 21 
September 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S Dannheimer (Chair) 

E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
S P Jeremiah 
H Land 
W Mee (Vice-Chair) 

J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   MARKETS SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 To receive the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Working Group’s report into markets which is contained within the 
agenda. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to CONSIDER 
the recommendations contained within the report and 
RECOMMEND to Cabinet accordingly. 

 
 

 

5.   UPDATE FROM THE DH LAWRENCE BIRTHPLACE 
MUSEUM WORKING GROUP 
 

 

 An update will be provided at the meeting of the scoping 
review of the working group DH Lawrence Birthplace 
Museum. 
 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON SCRUTINISING THE BUDGET SETTING 
PROCESS TOPIC 
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting of the budget 
setting process. 
 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY TOPIC TELEPHONE 
ANSWERING AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

 To provide Members with an update on the 
recommendations from the scrutiny review on telephone 
answering and Customer Services at Cabinet on 1 
November 2022.  
 
 

 

8.   CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a 
decision in relation to the call in of a decision. 
 
 

 

9.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 To inform the Committee of items on the Cabinet’s work 
programme, from which items for scrutiny may be identified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 

 Committee is asked to approve its Work Programme, 
including identifying topics for scrutiny, that will help to 
achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated 
objectives. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson  
K Harlow 
S P Jeremiah 
H Land 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (Substitute for H L Crosby) 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H L Crosby 
 
Officers in attendance were J Ward and L Evans 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

3 INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY  
 
A presentation by the Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring was 
provided to the Committee to make them aware of the purpose of Overview and 
scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looked like, how to conduct scrutiny effectively and the 
benefits and outcomes it could bring. Effective Overview and Scrutiny should provide 
constructive critical friend challenge, amplify the voices and concerns of the public, be 
led by independent people who take responsibility for their role and drive 
improvements within public services.  
 
 

4 CONTINUING EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY  
 
Members noted the process and forms for identifying topics for scrutiny. The 
Committee had been appointed to scrutinise the actions of the Executive and to 
review the policies and practices of the Council. It had the power to inquire, research 
and report on matters within its remit and could determine which topics were selected 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



for scrutiny. In addition, the Committee could call-in decisions of the Executive within 
the set timeline.  
 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received. 
 
 

6 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Work Programme.  
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the work programme and identified topics for review. It was 
decided to leave topics for consideration listed, with the exemption of Environment 
Strategy, as it was felt that this topic had already been scrutinised at the Policy 
Overview Working Group.  There was some confusion with the title of the Budget 
Consultation and was agreed to change the wording to Budget Setting Process. 
Members further agreed that the person suggesting a topic to the Committee should 
attend the meeting to submit their request.   
 
There were two Scrutiny suggestions put to the Committee, Voter Disenfranchisement 
suggested by Councillor H Land and Building Control suggested by Councillor B C 
Carr. 
 
Members discussed the issues raised for voter disenfranchisement and the outcomes 
to understand the levels of disenfranchisement in terms of numbers and 
demographics, whether the ID requirements impacted on turnout, and to understand 
the levels of awareness regarding ID requirement amongst the general population. It 
was concluded that as Voter ID was a national requirement from Government and 
Broxtowe figures were low, who chose not to return to a polling station to vote, the 
topic would not be added to the work programme.  The second scrutiny suggestion to 
look at the Shared Service provided by Erewash Borough Council Building Control 
and the poor level of service provided to Broxtowe residents and Councillors with a 
request that Managers of the service attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
explain the processes, service levels and explanation of the delays and poor service. 
An update was provided at the meeting that a report would be going to Cabinet and to 
request the Committee put the request on hold until further details were provided.  
 
The D H Lawrence Museum topic was proposed by Councillor P J Owen to review the 
marketing of the venue and potential improvements following the visitor figures 
reported to the budget scrutiny meeting of January 2023. The committee agreed for 
the topic to be reviewed and scoped by a small working group at an informal meeting 
to be arranged.  
 
The Markets in Broxtowe topic was proposed by Councillor P J Owen to discover the 
effectiveness of the team and to review whether footfall in town centres had been 
improved. The committee agreed for a small working group to scope and scrutinise 
the topic. 
 

Page 6



The review, Scrutinising the Budget Setting Process was proposed by Councillor S 
Dannheimer. The Committee agreed to add to the work programme and to be scoped 
and scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 21 September. The 
review would consider more suitable ways of scrutinising the budget rather than just 
the method which had been used, which are the two January meetings.  
 
 Resolved that: 
 

1. The scrutiny topics, for Voter Disenfranchisement not to be added to 
the Scrutiny Work Programme and Building control be put on hold until 
after the Cabinet report had been received. 

 
2. A Working Group for the DL Lawrence Museum topic appointed 

Councillor K Woodhead as Chair, Councillor A W G A Stockwell as Vice 
Chair, and Councillor W Mee be approved 

 
3. A Working Group for the Markets in Broxtowe topic appointed 

Councillor S P Jeremiah as Chair, Councillor J M Owen as Vice-Chair, 
and Councillor CM Tideswell be approved. 

 
4. The Budget Setting Process be scoped and scrutinised at the next 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

5. The work programme be updated to remove the topic Environment 
Strategy and to update the wording Budget Consultation with Budget 
Setting be approved.  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  
Review of Markets 

 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

September 2023 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

Contents 
 
 
Summary           3 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group    4 
 
Recommendations          5 
 
Background           6 
 
Considerations at the Working Group Meeting     6 
 
Scoping Form Information        9 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Scoping report         15 
2. Benchmark exercise        17  

 
 
  

Page 10



3 

 

Summary 
 
 
1. Broxtowe Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a 

review of Markets to discover the effectiveness of the team and to review whether 
footfall in town centres have improved, to be carried out by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Working Group at its meeting on 16 December 2022. The review was 
requested by Councillor P J Owen. 

 
2. The review is in accordance with the Council’s values of innovation and readiness 

for change, valuing employees and enabling the active involvement of everyone, 
continuous improvement and delivering value for money and integrity and 
professional competency. 
 

3. The Working Group met on 21 August 2023 after receiving information from the 
Head of Planning and Economic Development, Ryan Dawson, to assist the 
Working Group in relation to the specific points on the scoping form, see page 9. 
 

4. The purpose of the review was to achieve the outcome outlined in the scoping 
report1. The review sought the following outcome: 
 

 To discover the effectiveness of the team and to review whether footfall in 
town centres have improved. 

 
5. This report sets out the review process that was adopted and the 

recommendations to be made. A benchmarking exercise is attached at Appendix 
2.  

 
  

                                                           
1
 The scoping report is attached at appendix 1. 

Page 11



4 

 

 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working 
Group 
 
 

1. The Working Group was chaired by Councillor S P Jeremiah, with Councillor J 
Owen as the vice chair. 

 
2. Councillor C M Tideswell was also part of the Working Group.  

 

3. The Working Group was assisted by Ryan Dawson, Head of Planning and 
Economic Development, Jeremy Ward, Head of Democratic Services and Lisa 
Evans, Democratic Services Manager.  
 

 

Page 12



5 

 

 Recommendations 

 
 
It is proposed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 
1. To produce an annual market service business plan looking at the performance of the 

markets, event planning, and revenue forecasts to ensure the market is resourced 
and supported.  

 
2. Explore options of evening markets to increase footfall with the night time economy 

and to link in with events within the Borough.  
 

3. Research the opportunity of holding quarterly stallholder/stakeholder group meetings 
for feedback, improvements and sharing ideas.  

 

4. To improve advertisements of markets across the Borough including using the 
Council website, social media and market trader websites. To promote days and 
times of the markets and list stall details.  

 
5. To ensure communication between Stallholders and the Market Officer are improved.  
 
6. Provide the opportunity of a stall for free to Charities, to be booked through the 

Markets Officer each week.  
 
7. Explore opportunities of promoting Markets in the North of Borough as events rather 

than weekly markets. This could include themed markets such as vegan, locally 
produced food, and craft stalls.  

 
8. Explore the opportunities presented through the redevelopment of Victoria Street Car 

Park, Stapleford Town Deal project, for mixed use opportunities. Ensuring links to, 
and opportunities for, market developments in the Town Centre and explore other 
opportunities of further creative spaces across the Borough. 

 
9. Increase the market layout within Beeston Square to include other areas of land that 

Broxtowe own, to create visibility from Public transport and provide additional income 
to the Council where possible. 

 

10. To consider whether the Council should increase the permit charge of hiring Beeston 

Square to the Beeston Farmers Market or to explore options of bringing the Saturday 

market in house and generate additional income into the Council.  

 
 

 

Page 13



6 

 

Background 
 
1. The topic was suggested by Councillor P J Owen to consider Markets in the 

Borough.  
 

2. The review was scoped at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 
July 2023 where the Scrutiny Working Group was allocated the review, which 
sought to provide explanatory data on Markets. The scoping topic focussed on 
weekly markets, not events that have markets.  

 

Considerations at the Working Group Meetings 
 
1. At the meeting of the Working Group on 21 August 2023, Members provided an 

update from their visits from the markets. Councillor S P Jeremiah visited Beeston 
and Stapleford and asked questions to the stallholders. Councillor J M Owen 
visited Kimberley and Eastwood Town Centres and reported back to the group that 
there were no markets in either town. The stallholders had commented that 
communication could be improved, car parking was an issue, and an increase in 
traders would help bring more people to the market. It was discussed that 
advertising of the markets was poor as no one in the group was aware of what 
days and times the markets were on and that the Saturday Bee
[...]
e cost of parking their vehicle. The Markets 
Officer confirmed that the traders are currently using the Old Fire Station Car Park. 
However, when work commences the traders will have to find alternative parking. 
Traders could incur additional costs and may prevent them from trading in the 
Borough.  Some Local Authorities provide free parking to market traders.  
 

7. There were discussions around the lack of advertisements for the markets within 
the Borough. Not all shoppers were aware of the market days and which stalls 
would be present. The benchmarking exercise from local authority websites 
highlighted how they advertise market days including details of the stalls that 
would be present. Traders commented of the lack of stalls in Beeston. Beeston 
Farmers market advertise through a Facebook page and advertise stalls in 
attendance and send reminders of the date and time.  
 

8. It was discussed that the north of the Borough had no weekly market. There had 
been a market at Kimberley but due to the location, this market was stopped due 
to low attendance. It felt within the group that Towns such as Eastwood and 
Kimberley would be better to have themed markets or events with an organised 
activity such as a Christmas Lights Switch on, food festivals or craft fairs.  
 

9. Research suggested that having an annual market service business plan to look at 
the performance of markets and to consider its future place within the overall town 
centres would ensure the market is resourced and supported. A plan of market 
events throughout the year would be useful to advertise and in particular, event 
markets could, in addition be incorporated into the Cultural Strategy. Members felt 
an up to date forecast on revenue would in addition, be beneficial.   
 

10. The Creative Space opportunities for Stapleford Town Centre was welcomed by 
the group. By providing these spaces to host indoor market events was seen as 
positive and enterprising for local startups. Future redevelopment plans of town 
centres should ensure markets are included in the plans and the group welcomed 
further creative spaces opportunities within the Borough.  
 

11. Markets should be available when people want to shop but with COVID-19 impacts 
and shops disappearing from the high street, the tradition of markets may no 
longer have the sustainability of 20 years ago. An option would be to consider 

Page 15



8 

 

having evening markets in Town Centres as an alternative to encourage footfall to 
the night time economy they could run in conjunction with performances such as, 
Friday 18 in Beeston Square and also to consider being part of the Cultural 
Strategy to support events such as Christmas Lights, food festivals and other 
organised events to generate income and to create vibrancy in town centres.  
 

12. Many local Authorities provide a charity stall on their market day. The stall is free 
to registered local charities, amateur sports, and local organisations and is 
available to book once per calendar year on a rotation basis. Councils provide a 
table and gazebo. The group felt this was a good way to support local communities 
and provide footfall to the town centre.    
 

13. It was considered extending Beeston market from the square location to the strips 
of land owned by the Authority. This would provide additional income, provide 
visibility from public transport and allow the market to expand in the area.  
 

14. The Beeston Farmers Market is an organised market run separately to the Council 
run markets. Held on the third Saturday every month in Beeston, with 
approximately 16 stalls in attendance. The market organiser is charged £10 for the 
permit and invoiced every three months. The Markets Officer has received 
complaints from this market due to the stalls and spaces and Members agreed 
options should be explored if to increase the cost of a permit or to explore options 
or organizing this style of market back in house.  

 
1
[...]
0
1

-F
e

b

0
4

-F
e

b

0
7

-F
e

b

1
0

-F
e

b

1
3

-F
e

b

1
6

-F
e

b

1
9

-F
e

b

2
2

-F
e

b

2
5

-F
e

b

2
8

-F
e

b

0
3

-M
ar

0
6

-M
ar

0
9

-M
ar

1
2

-M
ar

1
5

-M
ar

1
8

-M
ar

2
1

-M
ar

2
4

-M
ar

2
7

-M
ar

3
0

-M
ar

0
2

-A
p

r

0
5

-A
p

r

0
8

-A
p

r

1
1

-A
p

r

1
4

-A
p

r

1
7

-A
p

r

2
0

-A
p

r

2
3

-A
p

r

2
6

-A
p

r

2
9

-A
p

r

Fo
o

tf
al

l 

Beeston Footfall Comparison 

Monday Wednesday CRAFT FAIR Non-Day FARMERS MARKET

Page 18



11 

 

Figure 2 shows the recorded footfall in Stapleford between the dates of 1 February 

2023 and 29 April 2023. The highest footfall recorded of 3,395 on Friday 31 March 

2023 was a non-working day. The highest footfall for a market day was 3,122. The 

footfall on market days have been increasing since the beginning of April. The lowest 

non market days were on a Sunday. The market day was providing a steady footfall in 

each week. 29 April 2023 reported the highest footfall on a market day.  

 
 
 

 

 
 
Figure 2-Shows the recorded footfall in Stapleford. 
 
 

3. What are the benefits of the markets to bring footfall into town centres? 
 

The intention of having a market in a Town Centre is to provide an additional income 

to the Council and bring additional football into the Town Centre.  Public markets offer 

a low risk opportunity for traders that feed back into the rural economy, especially 

with local food markets. Shopping locally will help sustain lively Town Centres. They 

can also be seen as a job creation, small business incubator, tourist attraction, 

access to fresh, healthy foods, increase surrounding property values and maintain 

historic preservation. When successful markets are well used by their local 

community it instils a strong sense of civic pride and underpins a sense of place 

within a local area.  

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

0
1

-F
e

b

0
4

-F
e

b

0
7

-F
e

b

1
0

-F
e

b

1
3

-F
e

b

1
6

-F
e

b

1
[...]
co.uk/market-near-me/beeston-outdoor-market/
mailto:Merakimarkets@outlook.com
mailto:Merakimarkets@outlook.com
mailto:Merakimarkets@outlook.com


24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 P

age 32



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  21 September 2023 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

UPDATE ON THE SCRUTINY REVIEW-TELEPHONE ANSWERING 
AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with an update on the recommendations from the scrutiny 
review on telephone answering and Customer Services at Cabinet on 1 
November 2022.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the update provided on Telephone 
Answering and Customer Services. 

3. Detail 

At the meeting of Cabinet on 1 November 2022, The Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and Personnel Policy received the review from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on Telephone Answering and Customer Services. The 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working Group reviewed the topic with the 

purpose to ensure the following outcomes were reached that the calls were 

answered within an agreed amount of time and the functionality of online 

Customer skills were agreed.  The recommendations were as follows:  

1. Staffing contingency arrangements be considered for the Contact 
Centre during peak times in order for residents’ calls to be answered, in 
addition to the use of market supplements to address staffing issues. 

 
2.  Key Performance Indicators be introduced in relation to departmental 

call answering data to monitor performance and provide feedback. 
 

3. The answerphone greeting should be standardised across the Authority 
and be conducted by the Individual Officer. For all Officers to follow a 
set process of answering calls across the Authority. Officers should 
only use answerphone messages if they are away for no more than 24 
hours and messages should be replied to the following working day. If 
Officers are to be away for longer the call would enter a hunt group to be 
answered by a colleague. This should be included in the Customer 
Services’ Strategy. 

 
4. The phone message that reminds customers of the possibility of 

resolving issues by visiting the Council’s website to be reviewed, the 
length of the message reduced and repetition of the message reduced. 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  21 September 2023 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not required. 

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 34



 
Cabinet  5 September 2023 

 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including potential key decisions 

that will help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked, that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 

approved. 

3. Detail 

The Work Programme for future meetings is set out below. 

3 October 2023  Budget Consultation 2024/25 

 Irrecoverable Arrears *Exempt 

 Vulnerable People’s Policy Review* 

 Corporate Plan Consultation Responses* 

 Annual Monitoring Report Planning 

 Modern Slavery Statement * 

 Hate Crime Policy Review* 

 Broxtowe Crime Reduction Action Plan 23-26 

 House Building Delivery Plan Update 

 Grants
[...]
e 

The Housing aim of a good quality 
home for everyone 

6. Building Control Councillor B C Carr agreed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to put on hold. 
Awaiting the outcome of a 

report to Cabinet. 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

 
 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 MARKETS SCRUTINY REVIEW
	7 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY TOPIC TELEPHONE ANSWERING AND CUSTOMER SERVICES
	9 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
H Land 
W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
D D Pringle (Substitute for J M Owen) 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Jeremiah and J M Owen 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 MARKETS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members welcomed the scrutiny of the Markets Review from the Working Group, to 
discover the effectiveness of the team and to review whether footfall in town centres 
had improved. Members agreed with the recommendations from the working group 
with the addition of exploring the options of using empty buildings in town centres to 
support traders to include pop up shops, restaurants and creative spaces 
opportunities.  
 

RESOLVED that the following be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet for 
consideration.  

 
1. To produce an annual market service business plan looking at the 

performance of the markets, event planning, and revenue forecasts to 
ensure the market is resourced and supported.  

 
2. Explore options of evening markets to increase footfall with the night time 

economy and to link in with events within the Borough.  
 



3. Research the opportunity of holding quarterly stallholder/stakeholder group 
meetings for feedback, improvements and sharing ideas. To ensure 
communication between Stallholders and the Market Officer are improved. 

 

4. To improve advertisements of markets across the Borough including using 
the Council website, social media and market trader websites. To promote 
days and times of the markets and list stall details.  

 
5. Provide the opportunity of a stall for free to Charities, to be booked through 

the Markets Officer each week.  
 
6. Explore opportunities of promoting Markets in the North of Borough as 

events rather than weekly markets. This could include themed markets such 
as vegan, locally produced food, and craft stalls.  

 
7. Explore the opportunities presented through the redevelopment of Victoria 

Street Car Park, Stapleford Town Deal project, for mixed use opportunities. 
Ensuring links to, and opportunities for, market developments in the town 
centre and explore other opportunities of further creative spaces across the 
Borough. 

 
8. Increase the market layout within Beeston Square to include other areas of 

land that Broxtowe own, to create visibility from Public transport and 
provide additional income to the Council where possible. 

 

9. To consider whether the Council should increase the permit charge of hiring 

Beeston Square to the Beeston Farmers Market or to explore options of 

bringing the Saturday market in house and generate additional income into 

the Council.  

 

10. To consider the possibility of using empty buildings within town centres 

into pop up shops/restaurants and creative spaces as an indoor market 

concept. 

 
 
 

11 UPDATE FROM THE DH LAWRENCE BIRTHPLACE MUSEUM WORKING GROUP  
 
A verbal update was provided to the Committee from the Chair of the D H Lawrence 
Museum Working Group. The group had met at the museum on the 19 September 
2023 and a report with recommendations would be provided at the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting. 
 
 

12 UPDATE ON SCRUTINISING THE BUDGET SETTING PROCESS TOPIC  
 
A verbal update was provided at the meeting that the budget scrutiny process had 
changed from the previous budget scrutiny meetings with the start of the meetings 
from an afternoon to a 6pm start. This allowed Members who worked in the day to 
attend. To allow for greater scrutiny of the budgets, the fees and charges report would 
be presented at the 23 November 2023 Overview and Scrutiny meeting.  
 



 
13 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY TOPIC TELEPHONE ANSWERING AND CUSTOMER 

SERVICES  
 
Members welcomed a verbal update from the Head of Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services with the review of answering telephone calls and customer 
services. An explanation was provided with issues recruiting to vacant posts and how 
an open day was a success with over thirty people attending. The team was able to 
recruit to all vacant positions. This has resulted in significant improvements in the 
performance of the team and abandonment rate of telephone calls had gone down to 
3.27% in September 2023. The Microsoft Teams telephone package had been 
implemented throughout the Council. This provides departments with performance 
data. The contact Centre and Housing Repairs Contact Centre would monitor 
performance against a number of key performance indicators. The answerphone 
greeting message standard had been incorporated within the Customer Services 
Strategy. Staff would be reminded to use the answerphone message when away from 
their desk. Further work would be conducted on the possibility of adapting the 
introduction message to the Council’s interactive voice response and introduction of 
the new Contact Centre phone system.  
 
 

14 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received. 
 
 

15 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
 

16 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the work programme and voted to set up a working group for the 
suggested topic of Diversity and Inclusion at the Council. Councillor S Dannheimer 
was voted in as Chair and Councillor S Webb as Vice Chair. Councillors E Winfield, C 
Tideswell, E Williamson and W Mee would also form the group. A date to scope the 
topic was to be confirmed at a later date. The additional items to review the Housing 
Repairs Service at the February 2024 Committee and to review the resident 
engagement with Members process was added to the work programme.  

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be approved with the additional 

items to review the Housing Repairs Service in February 2024, Resident 
Engagement after six months and Diversity and Inclusion at the Council. 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
Chair 


